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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Toronto 

Date     Thursday, 15 Mar 2018 Post Time 19:10 

Weather   Race 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: -1 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast 

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

6 FB Total Entries  122 

Mutual Handle $1,744,446 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Lawrence, Don Dorion, John Brethour, Fred 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

RACES 
 
Race 1- #4 "Strike It Up" Trevor Henry was inside one pylon and over one pylon at 
the top of the stretch, no advantage gained, no violations 
            Chris Christoforou was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.19- drivers 
shall keep both feet in the stirrups during the post parade and from the time the 
horses are brought to the starting gate until the race has been completed. Drivers 
shall be permitted to remove a foot from the stirrups during the course of the race 
solely for the purpose of pulling ear plugs and once these have been pulled, the foot 
must be placed back into the stirrup- $300 monetary penalty (2nd violation within 6 
months)- SB51905 
 
Race 2- Inquiry- #5 "Labero" Per Henriksen made a break after the start, no 
violation of the breaking rules 
 
Race 3- Inquiry- #1 "Kickin Dust Up" James MacDonald was outside the fair start- 
refund $13,607 
                        #6 "Cocoa On Top" Ron Waples finished 3rd placed 5th for causing 
interference in the stretch to #7 "Fan The Flames" Anthony MacDonald 
                        Ron Waples Jr was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 
(a)- did bear out in the stretch causing another driver to change course- 3 day 
driving suspension March 19,20,21- SB51907 
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                        Jody Jamieson was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.03 (j) (i) 
delaying the start- $200 monetary penalty- SB51906 
 
Race 4- Louis Philippe Roy was found to be in violation violation of AGCO rule 
22.19- drivers shall keep both feet in the stirrups during the post parade and from 
the time the horses are brought to the starting gate until the race has been 
completed. Drivers shall be permitted to remove a foot from the stirrups during the 
course of the race solely for the purpose of pulling ear plugs and once these have 
been pulled the foot must be placed back into the stirrup- $100 monetary penalty- 
SB51908 
 
Race 5- #2 "Jennas Delight" Randy Waples finished 7th placed 8th for causing 
interference while on a break to #7 "A Real Lady" Jody Jamieson 
             #5 "Zayra Bayama" Sylvain Filion made a break at the top of the stretch 
causing interference to #3 "Aspecial Presence" Jonathan Drury 
 
Race 6- #9 "Parkhill Nonstop" Pat Hudon was given an interference break in the 
stretch 
 
Race 7- #3 "Casimir Quasimodo" Randy Waples made a break going to the the 1/2, 
interferences were given to #1 "Only Half Bad" #7 "Freddy Bear" #8 "Young Man 
Matt" and #9 "Undrafted" 
 
Race 8- clear 
 
Race 9- #3 "Hurricane Kingkong" trainer Des Tackoor finished distanced and is on 
the judges list for performance 
 
Race 10- clear 
               breathalyzer retest  

 


